FOURTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

SIXTH REGULAR SESSION,

2007

C.B. NO. 14-240

A BILL FOR AN ACT

To further amend Sections 1 and 2 of Public Law No. 14-67,
to change the use and allottee of certain funds previously appropriated

for social projects and programs in the State of Yap,

purposes.

as amended,

and for other

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESTA:
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Section 1.

Public Laws Nos.

to read as follows:

CBL 14-260

"Section 1.

14-72,

Section 1 of Public Law No. 14-67, as

amended by

14-82 and 14-91 is hereby further amended

The sum of $2.1 million, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated

General Fund of

the fiscal

from the

the Federated States of Micronesia for

year ending September 30, 2006 for projects

and programs in each state of the Federated

Micronesia.

States of

The funds appropriated under section 1 of

this act shall be apportioned on the basis of $150,000

per member

of Congress as follows:

(1) State of KOSTae ... ineneeennnn. $
(a) Triple H Corporation
operations and equipment ...................
(b) Kosrae Chamber of Commerce
operations ...ttt e e e e e e 20,000
(c) Special Education Program .......
(d) Kosrae Youth Development Program
(e) Kosrae International Women’sDay $

300,000

35,000

4,000

60,000

5,000
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Office Laptop Computer

(3)

Youth Organization

(k)

Construction at Lelu Marina

(1)

Inkoeya Inner Road

(m)

Fintakol to Malem Inner Road

(n)
Yelum Road

(o)

Yekurak Road

(2) State of Yap

(a)

power and water developments

(b)

£ + 1
- C

(POL)

fa) 1 £
1T AN U i RN N N S A

Utwa Youth Program equipment ....

Kosrae Scholarship Program

Division of Revenue/Kosrae Field

Musical Instrument for Brothers

Matching for a Pavilion

Upgrading of Mutunnenea to

Topping and Compaction of

Topping and Compaction of
Topping and Compaction of

Outer Islands Gargey Community

e . : Y

T o~
TOro T

Community
(c)

Project

Rull Municipal Infrastructure
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6,000

1,950

1,300

25,000

65,000

30,000

16,000

300,000

55,000

Typhoon Shelters for Asor

50,000

35,000
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(d) Amun Village culvert ............ 20,000
(e) To satisfy National Government
DEb T it e e e e e 122,000
(f) Vehicle for the Council of Tamol 18,000
(3) State of Pohnpei ........cciiio... 600,000
to be divided as follows:
(@) EDL .ttt e e 211,500
(1) ED1 operations/programs .... 81,500
(ii) Completed program and
PrOJECE S ittt it ettt et e e et ettt et e 130,000
(b) ED2 Project Management .......... 31,500
(C) ED3 ittt ittt et et i e e e 205,500
(i) Nett Public School Ground
repair and maintenance ..........iiiiiieeeen.. 50,000
(ii) U Road Projects ............ 50,000
(iii) Pingelap Public Facilities
repairs & maintenance and transportation costs 25,000
(iv) Mwoakilloa Public Facilities
repairs & maintenance and transportation
[ 3= i T 20,000
(v) Tuition Assistance
for StuUdent s .ttt i e e e e e e e e e e e 10,000
(vi) School Bus Depot Lease ..... 9,800
(vii) Students and Public
transportation services pProgram ........... $ 30,000
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C.B. NO. 14-240
1 (viii) ED3 other projects and
2 PTrOGTaAIMS 4 v e e e o e o e o e oenenenenenensnsnsesaeas 10,700
3 (d) State-wide projects ............. 151,500
4 (i) Improvement & Modernization
5 of Nan Madol ACCESSWAYS « vt eeeeneneneneeneenns 130,000
6 (ii) Pohnpei Health Fund ........ 21,500
7 (4) State of Chuuk ....... ... .. .. 900, 000
8 (a) State-wide Projects
9 (1) Public Toilet Facilities.. 20,000
10 (ii) School Incentive Program.. 15,000
11 (iii) Medical Assistance........ 15,000
12 (iv) Students Tuition
13 ASSIStaANCE vttt it e e e e e e e e e e e et e e e e 8,000
14 (v) Delegation Office
15 Operation ...ttt ittt ettt 45,000
16 (vi) Youth Activities.......... 10,000
17 (vii) Land and Sea transport.... 12,000
18 (viii) Chuuk State Commission
19 Improvement Project (CSCIP) Operation ...... 5,000
20 (ix) Assistance to Disabled
21 = e o 5,000
22 (X) POL .ttt it ittt iiiieee 5,000
23 (xi) Communication Equipment ... 2,000
24 (xii) Leadership Travel ......... 8,000
25 (b) Election District No. 1

4 of 9



C.B. NO.

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Commission .....

(1ii)

(iv)

(vi)

(vii)

(viii)

(1x)

(%)

and Improvement
(x1)

(xii)

Mortlocks Development

Leadership Conference ......
Delegation Operation .......
Leadership travel ..........
Students Assistance ........
Youth Musical Instruments ..
CSCIP Operation ............
Nantaku Youth Land Transport
Water Tanks and Pumps Project

Community Centers Renovations

Women’s Activities/Projects

Municipal Government

Operation Supplements

a) Nema Municipality .....
b) Losap Municipality ....
c) Pis—-emwar Municipality
d) Namoluk Municipality ..
e) Ettal Municipality ....
f) Moch Municipality .....
g) Kuttu Municipality ....
h) Ta Municipality .......
i) Satowan Municipality ..

j) Likinioch
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12,800
11,200
8,000
12,000
2,000
5,000
5,000
5,000

8,000

2,500

5,000
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4,500
4,500
4,000
5,000
5,000
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C.B. NO. 14-240
1 MUNICIPALAEY ittt et e e et e et et et e e $ 5,000
2 k) Oneop Municipality .... 5,000
3 (c) Election District 2
4 (i) Delegation Operation Fund .. 25,000
5 (ii) Meeting Halls .............. 25,000
6 (iii) Basketball Court
7 CoNStrUCEION vttt e i e e e e e e e e e e e et 15,000
8 (iv) Road Construction .......... 25,000
9 (v) Fuel/Parts for Road
10 Construction Equipment ...........cciiiee.... 10,000
11 (vi) NNDA Operation ............. 10,000
12 (VI1) CSCIP v ittt it ittt 5,000
13 (viii) Youth Program and Projects . 15,000
14 (ix) Water Catchments ........... 5,000
15 (x) Housing Assistance for
16 SenNior CilLiZensS v i it ittt ettt ettt e eeeeenns 5,000
17 (xi) Weno Municipal legal fees .. 10,000
18 (d) Election District 3
19 (i) Southern Namoneas Senior
20 High Land Acquisition ...................... 60,000
21 (ii) Uman Municipal Operation 10,000
22 (iii) Fefan Municipal Operation 10,000
23 (iv) Chuuk State Delegation
24 Office Operation ...ttt ittt ieeeeennn. 30,000
25 (v) Siis Municipal Operation $ 5,000
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(vi)

(vii)

Parem Municipal Operation

Chuuk State Commission on

Improvement Project .......c.iiiiiiiieeennnn.

(viii)

Operation

Delegation Office

25,000

(e) Election District 4

(1)
operation .....
(11)
(iid)
Project
(iv)
(v)
(vi)
Program
(vii)
Travel
(viii)
(ix)
Relief ........

Delegation Office

Legal Fees ... ittt
Sopota Patta Fishing

20,000

Wonei Fishing Project .......
FDA Operation ........ccee...
Youth Activities and

10,000

Leadership Exposure and
20,000

Students Assistance .........

Polle Neirenom Disaster

(f) Election District No. 5

(1) Delegation Office Fund ......
(ii) Legal Fees for Dist. 5 ......

(iii) College Students Tuition
Assistance on Room and Board .............. $
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(iv) Pharmaceuticals, Referrals

and Repatriation of Remains ..........eeee.. 10,000
(v) POL and Charter ............ 25,000
(vi) Food Relief ................ 20,000

Personn

compute

fax, ut

Section 2. S
Public Laws Nos.
read as follows:

"Sectio
date.
allotte

accorda

(vii) Contractual Services,

el e e e e e e 25,000
(viii) Office Equipment Purchase,

r hardware and software, etc. ....... 10,000
(ix) Office Space Rental, phone,

ilities and construction cost ....... 10,000

(x) CSCIP Operation ............ 5,000"
ection 2 of Public Law No. 14-67, as amended by

14-72 and 14-82, 1is hereby further amended to

n 2. Allotment and management of funds and lapse

All funds appropriated by this act shall be
d, managed, administered and accounted for in

nce with applicable laws, including, but not

limited to, the Financial Management Act of 1979 and the

amended Compact of Free Association between the United

States
States
allotte
funds,

solely

Government and the Government of the Federated
of Micronesia and its related agreements. The
e shall be responsible for ensuring that these
or so much thereof as may be necessary, are used

for the purpose specified in this act, and that
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no obligations are incurred in excess of the sum
appropriated. The allottee of the funds appropriated
under subsections (4) (a), (c), (d) and (f) of section 1 of
this act shall be the Chuuk State Commission on
Improvement Project. The allottee of the funds
appropriated under subsection (4) (b) of section 1 of
this act shall be the Mortlocks Development Commission.
The allottee of funds appropriated under subsection

(4) (e) of section 1 of this act shall be the Mayor of
Polle. The allottee of funds appropriated under
subsections 1, 2 and 3 of Section 1 of this act shall be
the President of the Federated States of Micronesia

except that the allottee of funds appropriated under

subsections (2) (b), (2)(c), 2(d) and (2) (f) of Section 1

of this act shall be the Governor of the State of Yap.

The authority of the allottee to obligate funds

appropriated by this act shall not lapse."

Section 3. This act shall become law upon approval by the
President of the Federated States of Micronesia or upon its

becoming law without such approval.

1/10/07 Introduced by: /s/ Ramon Peyal

Ramon Peyal
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