A BILL FOR AN ACT

To further amend Sections 1 and 2 of Public Law No. 14-67, as amended, to change the use and allottee of certain funds previously appropriated for social projects and programs in the State of Yap, and for other purposes.

ΒĒ

BE I	T ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA:
1	Section 1. Section 1 of Public Law No. 14-67, as amended by
2	Public Laws Nos. 14-72, 14-82 and 14-91 is hereby further amended
3	to read as follows:
4	"Section 1. The sum of \$2.1 million, or so much thereof
5	as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated from the
6	General Fund of the Federated States of Micronesia for
7	the fiscal year ending September 30, 2006 for projects
8	and programs in each state of the Federated States of
9	Micronesia. The funds appropriated under section 1 of
10	this act shall be apportioned on the basis of \$150,000
11	per member of Congress as follows:
12	(1) State of Kosrae\$ 300,000
13	(a) Triple H Corporation
14	operations and equipment 35,000
15	(b) Kosrae Chamber of Commerce
16	operations20,000
17	(c) Special Education Program 4,000
18	(d) Kosrae Youth Development Program 60,000
19	(e) Kosrae International Women'sDay \$ 5,000

1	(f) Utwa Youth Program equipment	4,000
2	(g) Kosrae Scholarship Program	10,000
3	(h) KCSO (POL)	6,000
4	(i) Division of Revenue/Kosrae Field	
5	Office Laptop Computer	1,950
6	(j) Musical Instrument for Brothers	
7	Youth Organization	1,300
8	(k) Matching for a Pavilion	
9	Construction at Lelu Marina	25,000
10	(1) Upgrading of Mutunnenea to	
11	Inkoeya Inner Road	65,000
12	(m) Topping and Compaction of	
13	Fintakol to Malem Inner Road	30,000
14	(n) Topping and Compaction of	
15	Yelum Road16,750	
16	(o) Topping and Compaction of	
17	Yekurak Road	16,000
18	(2) State of Yap	300,000
19	(a) Outer Islands Gargey Community	
20	power and water developments	55,000
21	(b) [Construction of a new building	
22	for the Council of Tamol] Typhoon Shelters for	Asor
23	<u>Community</u> [53	3,000] <u>35,000</u>
24	(c) Rull Municipal Infrastructure	
25	Project\$	50,000

1	(d) Amun Village culvert	20,000
2	(e) To satisfy National Government	
3	Debt	122,000
4	(f) Vehicle for the Council of Tamol	18,000
5	(3) State of Pohnpei	600,000
6	to be divided as follows:	
7	(a) ED1	211,500
8	(i) ED1 operations/programs	81,500
9	(ii) Completed program and	
10	projects	130,000
11	(b) ED2 Project Management	31,500
12	(c) ED3	205,500
13	(i) Nett Public School Ground	
14	repair and maintenance	50,000
15	(ii) U Road Projects	50,000
16	(iii) Pingelap Public Facilities	
17	repairs & maintenance and transportation costs	25,000
18	(iv) Mwoakilloa Public Facilities	
19	repairs & maintenance and transportation	
20	costs	20,000
21	(v) Tuition Assistance	
22	for Students	10,000
23	(vi) School Bus Depot Lease	9,800
24	(vii) Students and Public	
25	transportation services program\$	30,000

1	(viii) ED3 other projects and	
2	programs	10,700
3	(d) State-wide projects	151,500
4	(i) Improvement & Modernization	
5	of Nan Madol accessways	130,000
6	(ii) Pohnpei Health Fund	21,500
7	(4) State of Chuuk	900,000
8	(a) State-wide Projects	
9	(i) Public Toilet Facilities	20,000
10	(ii) School Incentive Program	15,000
11	(iii) Medical Assistance	15,000
12	(iv) Students Tuition	
13	Assistance	8,000
14	(v) Delegation Office	
15	Operation	45,000
16	(vi) Youth Activities	10,000
17	(vii) Land and Sea transport	12,000
18	(viii) Chuuk State Commission	
19	Improvement Project (CSCIP) Operation	5,000
20	(ix) Assistance to Disabled	
21	Persons	5,000
22	(x) POL	5,000
23	(xi) Communication Equipment	2,000
24	(xii) Leadership Travel	8,000
25	(b) Election District No. 1	

1	(i)	Mort	locks Development	
2	Commission		\$	12,800
3	(ii)	Lead	ership Conference	11,200
4	(iii)	Dele	gation Operation	8,000
5	(iv)	Lead	ership travel	12,000
6	(v)	Stud	ents Assistance	2,000
7	(vi)	Yout	h Musical Instruments	5,000
8	(vii)	CSCI	P Operation	5,000
9	(viii)	Nant	aku Youth Land Transport	5,000
10	(ix)	Wate	r Tanks and Pumps Project	8,000
11	(x)	Comm	unity Centers Renovations	
12	and Improvement		26,000	
13	(xi)	Wome	n's Activities/Projects	2,500
14	(xii)	Muni	cipal Government	
15	Operation Supple	ements	5	
16		a)	Nema Municipality	5,000
17		b)	Losap Municipality	5,000
18		c)	Pis-emwar Municipality	4,500
19		d)	Namoluk Municipality	4,500
20		e)	Ettal Municipality	4,000
21		f)	Moch Municipality	5,000
22		g)	Kuttu Municipality	5,000
23		h)	Ta Municipality	4,500
24		i)	Satowan Municipality	5,000
25		j)	Likinioch	

1	Municipality\$	5,000
2	k) Oneop Municipality	5,000
3	(c) Election District 2	
4	(i) Delegation Operation Fund	25,000
5	(ii) Meeting Halls	25 , 000
6	(iii) Basketball Court	
7	Construction	15,000
8	(iv) Road Construction	25 , 000
9	(v) Fuel/Parts for Road	
10	Construction Equipment	10,000
11	(vi) NNDA Operation	10,000
12	(vii) CSCIP	5,000
13	(viii) Youth Program and Projects.	15,000
14	(ix) Water Catchments	5,000
15	(x) Housing Assistance for	
16	Senior Citizens	5,000
17	(xi) Weno Municipal legal fees	10,000
18	(d) Election District 3	
19	(i) Southern Namoneas Senior	
20	High Land Acquisition	60,000
21	(ii) Uman Municipal Operation	10,000
22	(iii) Fefan Municipal Operation	10,000
23	(iv) Chuuk State Delegation	
24	Office Operation	30,000
25	(v) Siis Municipal Operation \$	5,000

1	(vi)	Parem Municipal Operation	5,000
2	(vii)	Chuuk State Commission on	
3	Improvement Pr	oject	5,000
4	(viii)	Delegation Office	
5	Operation	25,000	
6	(e) Ele	ection District 4	
7	(i)	Delegation Office	
8	operation		20,000
9	(ii)	Legal Fees	20,000
10	(iii)	Sopota Patta Fishing	
11	Project	20,000	
12	(iv)	Wonei Fishing Project	15,000
13	(v)	FDA Operation	25,000
14	(vi)	Youth Activities and	
15	Program	10,000	
16	(vii)	Leadership Exposure and	
17	Travel	20,000	
18	(viii)	Students Assistance	10,000
19	(ix)	Polle Neirenom Disaster	
20	Relief		10,000
21	(f) Ele	ection District No. 5	
22	(i)	Delegation Office Fund	25,000
23	(ii)	Legal Fees for Dist. 5	15,000
24	(iii)	College Students Tuition	
25	Assistance on	Room and Board\$	5,000

1	(iv) Pharmaceuticals, Referrals	
2	and Repatriation of Remains 10,000)
3	(v) POL and Charter 25,000)
4	(vi) Food Relief 20,000)
5	(vii) Contractual Services,	
6	Personnel)
7	(viii) Office Equipment Purchase,	
8	computer hardware and software, etc 10,000)
9	(ix) Office Space Rental, phone,	
10	fax, utilities and construction cost 10,000)
11	(x) CSCIP Operation 5,000	11
12	Section 2. Section 2 of Public Law No. 14-67, as amended by	
13	Public Laws Nos. $14-72$ and $14-82$, is hereby further amended to	
14	read as follows:	
15	"Section 2. Allotment and management of funds and lapse	<u>,</u>
16	date. All funds appropriated by this act shall be	
17	allotted, managed, administered and accounted for in	
18	accordance with applicable laws, including, but not	
19	limited to, the Financial Management Act of 1979 and the	ž
20	amended Compact of Free Association between the United	
21	States Government and the Government of the Federated	
22	States of Micronesia and its related agreements. The	
23	allottee shall be responsible for ensuring that these	
24	funds, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are used	
25	solely for the purpose specified in this act, and that	

C.B. NO. _____

ed 1 of f ion.
1 of f ion.
f ion.
ion.
ion.
ion.
of
ll be
<u>r</u>
ion 1
<u>ap</u> .
he
<u>a</u>

9 of 9

24